



**Embassy of Japan  
in the Kingdom of Cambodia  
Press Release**

No. 23 PR-18/EoJ

22 March, 2018

**The visit of H.E. Mr. Kentaro SONOURA, Advisor to the Prime  
Minister of Japan, to the Kingdom of Cambodia**

The Embassy of Japan is pleased to inform national and international media that, on 23<sup>rd</sup> March, H.E. Mr. Kentaro Sonoura, Advisor to the Prime Minister of Japan, will visit the Kingdom of Cambodia.

During his visit, H.E. Mr. Sonoura will make a keynote speech at the Opening Session of Seminar on Japan-Mekong Cooperation organized by Cambodian Institute of Cooperation and Peace (CICP) in Raffles Le Royal Hotel and he will meet high dignitaries of the Royal Government of Cambodia to exchange views on bilateral cooperation and regional issues.

This year marks the 65<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of diplomatic relations between Japan and Cambodia and we hope that, through his visit, the relation and cooperation of the both countries will be strengthened in various sectors.

For inquiry, please contact to the Culture and Information Section of the Embassy of Japan at 023 217 161, (Ext. 1121) or Email: [info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp](mailto:info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp).

---

*Embassy of Japan in the Kingdom of Cambodia*

*Tel: 023 217 161*

*Email: [info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp](mailto:info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp)*

*Official Website: [www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp](http://www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp)*



**ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុនប្រចាំព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា  
សេចក្តីប្រកាសព័ត៌មាន**

No. 23 PR-18/EoJ

ថ្ងៃទី២២ ខែមីនា ឆ្នាំ២០១៨

**ដំណើរទស្សនកិច្ចរបស់ឯកឧត្តម Kentaro SONOURA ទីប្រឹក្សានាយក  
រដ្ឋមន្ត្រីជប៉ុនមកកាន់ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា**

ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុន មានសេចក្តីសោមនស្សរីករាយជម្រាបជូនអ្នកសារព័ត៌មានជាតិ និងអន្តរជាតិ មេត្តាជ្រាបថា៖ ឯកឧត្តម Kentaro SONOURA ទីប្រឹក្សានាយករដ្ឋមន្ត្រីជប៉ុន នឹងអញ្ជើញមកបំពេញ ទស្សនកិច្ចនៅព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជានៅថ្ងៃទី២៣ ខែមីនា ។

ក្នុងដំណើរទស្សនកិច្ចនេះ ឯកឧត្តម SONOURA នឹងថ្លែងសុន្ទរកថា នៅក្នុងកម្មវិធីបើកសិក្ខា សាលាស្តីពីកិច្ចសហប្រតិបត្តិការជប៉ុន-មេគង្គ ដែលរៀបចំដោយវិទ្យាស្ថានខ្មែរសំរាប់សហប្រតិបត្តិការ និងសន្តិភាព(CICP) នៅសណ្ឋាគារវ៉ាហ្វល ឡឺវ៉ូយ៉ាល់។ ឯកឧត្តម ក៏នឹងជួបសម្តែងការគួរសមជាមួយ នឹងមន្ត្រីរាជការជាន់ខ្ពស់ក្នុងជួររាជរដ្ឋាភិបាលកម្ពុជាដើម្បីផ្លាស់ប្តូរទស្សនវិស័យអំពីកិច្ចសហប្រតិបត្តិការ ទ្វេភាគី និងបញ្ហាក្នុងតំបន់។

ឆ្នាំនេះ គឺជាឆ្នាំនៃខួបអនុស្សាវរីយ៍៦៥ឆ្នាំនៃទំនាក់ទំនងការទូតរវាងជប៉ុន និងកម្ពុជា ដូច្នេះ យើងសង្ឃឹមថា តាមរយៈដំណើរទស្សនកិច្ចនេះ ទំនាក់ទំនង និងកិច្ចសហប្រតិបត្តិការរវាងប្រទេស ទាំងពីរនឹងត្រូវបានពង្រឹងបន្ថែមទៀតលើគ្រប់វិស័យ។

សម្រាប់ព័ត៌មានបន្ថែម សូមទាក់ទងមកកាន់ផ្នែកវប្បធម៌ និងព័ត៌មាននៃស្ថានទូតជប៉ុន តាមរយៈលេខទូរស័ព្ទ៖ ០២៣ ២១៧ ១៦១ ភ្ជាប់បន្ត (១១២១) រឺផ្ញើអ៊ីម៉ែលមកកាន់អាស័យដ្ឋាន៖ info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp។